
Ordinary Council Agenda 1 24 May 2016 

CONFIDENTIAL ORDINARY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

Rele
as

ed
 3

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Ordinary Council Agenda 2 24 May 2016 
 

 

 
 

CONFIDENTIAL MATTERS 

Staff Reports 

16.1 External Support to CEO Performance Review Committee 
(Attachments) ..................................................................................................4  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Ordinary Council Agenda 3 26 April 2016 
 

 

STAFF REPORTS 

 

Confidential Matters

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Ordinary Council Agenda 4 24 May 2016 
 

 

16.1 EXTERNAL SUPPORT TO CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Contact Person: Mr Sam Green 
 
 
Why is this matter confidential? 

 
Subject to an order pursuant to Section 90 (3) (k) of the Local Government Act 1999, this 
matter is confidential because it relates to a tender for the provision of services provided by 
Jane Jeffreys Consulting. 
 
 
A. COUNCIL/COMMITTEE TO MOVE MOTION TO GO INTO CONFIDENCE 

 
No action – this motion passed in the open section. 

 
 
B. THE BUSINESS MATTER 
 

16.1 EXTERNAL SUPPORT TO CEO PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
See Attachment No: 1.  Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 

2.  Contract 63419 - Letter of Acceptance Contract Extension 2014-17 
3.  Contract 63419 - Extension Contract Schedule 2014-17 
4.  CEO's PRC Communique - 26 May 2014 Meeting 
  

 

Why is this matter before the Council or Committee? 

 
Matters for Information. 
 
 
Purpose 

 
To provide Council with information arising from the Motion Without Notice from Cr Muzyk of 
the Ordinary Council Meeting 23 February 2016. 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
That Council notes the report. 
 
 

 

 
Relevance to Strategic Plan 

 
Strategy 5. Building our capabilities 
Outcome 5.1 Highly performing organisation 
 
 
Relevance to Public Consultation Policy 

 
There is no requirement to consult the community on this matter. 
 
 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20

http://www.playford.sa.gov.au/webdata/resources/files/Public%20Consultation%20Policy%20Endorsed%20Dec%202013.pdf
http://www.playford.sa.gov.au/webdata/resources/files/Public%20Consultation%20Policy%20Endorsed%20Dec%202013.pdf


Ordinary Council Agenda 5 24 May 2016 
 

 

Background 

 
At the Ordinary Council Meeting held Tuesday 23 February 2016, the following Motion 
Without Notice was carried: 
 

That a detailed report of the engagement and tenure of Jane Jeffreys Consultancy be 
brought back to Council. 

 
 
Analysis of Issues 
 
The Chief Executive Officer Performance Review Committee has always used an external 
facilitator to support their activities to ensure timely progress on delegated tasks for both the 
Council and Chief Executive Officer. 
 
An Expression of Interest process through SA Tenders was undertaken and closed at 5pm 
14 June 2011. 
 
A Tender Evaluation Team was formed and consisted of: 
 

 Phil Gilbert, Business, Partner People and Culture. 

 Tim Jackson, CEO. 

 Mayor Glenn Docherty. 

 Cr Adam Sherwood. 

 Cr Duncan Macmillan. 
 
Tenders were received from the following eight contractors: 
 

 Jane Jeffreys. 

 Carnegie Group. 

 Hender Consulting. 

 May Brothers. 

 Locher. 

 Stillwell Management Consultants. 

 Tony Lawson Consulting. 

 Right People Consulting. 
 
Submissions were evaluated on the following criteria: 
 

 Compliance to City of Playford’s conditions of contracts. 

 Compliance to City of Playford’s scope of services. 

 Capacity. 

 Capability. 

 Cost. 
 
The Tender Evaluation Team recommended Jane Jeffreys Consulting as the preferred 
supplier. In July 2011 a Purchase Recommendation was approved to enter into a contract 
with Jane Jeffreys Consulting for a one year (1) term with three (3) one (1) year extension 
options. 
 
In September 2012, upon the request and through delegation of the CEO at the time, Tim 
Jackson, the administration (procurement team) approached Jane Jeffreys Consulting to 
amend the closing extension dates to 31st October on all extension terms to better align with 
reporting cycles. Jane Jeffreys Consulting agreed to the revised terms. In September 2013 
the final year of the extension was approved until September 2014.  
 

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Ordinary Council Agenda 6 24 May 2016 
 

 

An agenda item was included at the 26 May 2014 Chief Executive Officer Performance 
Review Committee Meeting, seeking the Committee’s direction and or recommendations 
regarding the upcoming contract expiry for the external support. 
 
The Committee resolved, with the agreement of the CEO at the time, to renew the 
consultancy agreement with Jane Jeffreys Consulting for a further three years. This decision 
was communicated to Council Members via the Mayor’s Communiqué dated 29 May 2014 
(Please see attachment 4). 
 
The current agreement is due to expire 31 October 2017. 
 
 
Options 
 
Option 1 
 
That Council notes the report. 
 
 

 
Financial Implications 

 
An annual amount of $22,500 is budgeted in Annual Business Plan process to meet the 
costs of Jane Jeffreys Consulting providing services to the Chief Executive Officer 
Performance Review Committee. 
 
 
Preferred Options and Justification 

 
The Council resolution called for information which is provided in this report. There are no 
options presented other than to note the information provided. 
 

 

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 7 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 8 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 9 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 10 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 11 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 12 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 13 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 14 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 15 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 16 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 17 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 18 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 19 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 20 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 21 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 22 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 23 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 24 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 25 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 26 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 27 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 28 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 29 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 30 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting 31 Item 16.1 - Attachment 1 
 

 

 

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Letter of Acceptance Contract Extension 
2014-17 

32 Item 16.1 - Attachment 2 

 

 

 

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Extension Contract Schedule 2014-17 33 Item 16.1 - Attachment 3 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Contract 63419 - Extension Contract Schedule 2014-17 34 Item 16.1 - Attachment 3 
 

 

 

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



CEO's PRC Communique - 26 May 2014 Meeting 35 Item 16.1 - Attachment 4 
 

 

 
  

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



CEO's PRC Communique - 26 May 2014 Meeting 36 Item 16.1 - Attachment 4 
 

 

 
 

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20



Ordinary Council Agenda 37 24 May 2016 
 

 

C. COUNCIL/COMMITTEE TO DECIDE HOW LONG ITEM 16.1 IS TO BE KEPT IN 
CONFIDENCE 

 
Purpose 

 
To resolve how long agenda item 16.1 is to be kept confidential. 
 
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
That pursuant to Section 90(2) and Section 91(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 the 
Council orders that the following aspects of Item 16.1 be kept confidential: 
 

 Report for Item 16.1 until the expiry of this contract with Jane Jeffreys Consulting. 

 Attachment(s) for Item 16.1 until the expiry of this contract with Jane Jeffreys 
Consulting. 

 Discussion for item 16.1 until the expiry of this contract with Jane Jeffreys Consulting. 
 

 

 
 
Options 
 
Option 1 
 
That pursuant to Section 90(2) and Section 91(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 the 
Council orders that the following aspects of Item 16.1 be kept confidential: 
 

 Report for Item 16.1 until the expiry of this contract with Jane Jeffreys Consulting. 

 Attachment(s) for Item 16.1 until the expiry of this contract with Jane Jeffreys 
Consulting. 

 Discussion for item 16.1 until the expiry of this contract with Jane Jeffreys Consulting. 
 
Option 2 
 
The Council/Committee determines a different timeframe for any “in confidence” aspects of 
agenda item 16.1 to remain in confidence. 
 

 
 
Analysis of Options 

 
Option 1 
 
This item is excluded from the public on the basis that it relates to Section 90 (3) (k) of the 
Local Government Act 1999. 
 
Until the Council considers this matter and makes a determination, all aspects of this matter 
are confidential as it relates to a tender for the provision of services by Jane Jeffreys 
Consulting. 
 
Option 2 
 
The Council may determine that certain or all aspects of agenda item 16.1 remain in 
confidence. This item is excluded from the public on the basis that it relates to Section 90 (3) 
(k) of the Local Government Act 1999. 
 
Until the Council considers this matter and makes a determination, all aspects of this matter 
are confidential as it relates to a tender for the provision of services by Jane Jeffreys 
Consulting.     

Rele
as

ed
 3 

Ja
nu

ary
 20

20


	Contents
	16.1 External Support to CEO Performance Review Committee
	Recommendation
	Contract 63419 - Jane Jeffreys Consulting
	Contract 63419 - Letter of Acceptance Contract Extension 2014-17
	Contract 63419 - Extension Contract Schedule 2014-17
	CEO's PRC Communique - 26 May 2014 Meeting





